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DISCONTINUED SURFACE-WATER DISCHARGE OR STAGE-ONLY STATIONS 
 

The following continuous-record surface-water discharge or stage-only stations (gaging stations) in eastern New York 
excluding Long Island have been discontinued.  Daily streamflow or stage records were collected and published for the 
period of record, expressed in water years, shown for each station.  Those stations with an asterisk (*) before the station 
number are currently operated as crest-stage partial-record station and those with a double asterisk (**) after the station 
name had revisions published after the site was discontinued. 

 
[Letters after station name designate type of data collected:  (d) discharge, (e) elevation, (g) gage height] 

  
    Period of 
  Station Drainage record 
 Station name number area (mi2) (water years)  
  

HOUSATONIC RIVER BASIN 

Tenmile River near Wassaic, NY (d) 01199420  120  1959-61 
Swamp River near Dover Plains, NY (d)  01199490  46.6 1961-68 
Tenmile River at Dover Plains, NY (d)  01199500  189  1901-04 
 

BLIND BROOK BASIN 

Blind Brook at Rye, NY (d)  01300000  8.86 1944-89 
 

BEAVER SWAMP BROOK BASIN 

Beaver Swamp Brook at Mamaroneck, NY (d) 01300500  4.42 1944-89 
 

MAMARONECK RIVER BASIN 

Mamaroneck River at Mamaroneck, NY (d) 01301000  23.1 1944-89 
 

HUTCHINSON RIVER BASIN 

Hutchinson River at Pelham, NY (d)  01301500  6.04 1944-89 
 

BRONX RIVER BASIN 

Bronx River at Bronxville, NY (d)  01302000  26.5 1944-89 
 

HUDSON RIVER BASIN 

Opalescent River near Tahawus, NY (d)   01311900  9.02 1921-23 
Arbutus Pond Outlet near Newcomb, NY (d)   *01311992  1.22 1991-92 
Cedar River near Indian Lake, NY (d)  01313000  85.3 1911-18 
Cedar River below Chain Lakes near Indian Lake, NY (d)  01313500  160  1931-61 
Hudson River at Gooley near Indian Lake, NY (d)  01314000  419  1916-68 
North Creek at North Creek, NY (d)  01316000  21.9 1924-32 
Schroon River at Riverbank, NY (d)  *01317000  527  1907-70 
Schroon River at Warrensburg, NY (d)  01317500  567  1899-1902 
Hudson River at Thurman, NY (d)  01318000  1,533  1907-20 
East Branch Sacandaga River at Griffin, NY (d)  01319000  114  1933-78 
Sacandaga River at Wells, NY (d)  01319500  260  1907-11 
West Branch Sacandaga River near Wells, NY (d)  01320500  210  1911-16 
West Stony Creek near Northville, NY (d)  01321500  88.0 1933-37 
East Stony Creek near Northville, NY (d)  01322000  88.7 1933-37 
Sacandaga River at Northville, NY (d)  01322500  712  1907-11 
Kennyetto Creek near Broadalbin, NY (d)  01323000  28.3 1939-46 
Hudson River at Corinth, NY (d)  01325420  2,755  1904-13 
Hudson River at Spier Falls, NY (d) 01326500  2,779  1913-23 
Glens Falls Feeder at Glens Falls, NY (d) 01327000    1927-64 
Glens Falls Feeder at Dunham Basin, NY (d) 01327500   1945-80 
Bond Creek at Dunham Basin, NY (d) 01328000  14.1 1947-82 
Batten Kill at Battenville, NY (d) 01329500  396  1923-68,1998-2003 
Kayaderosseras Creek near West Milton, NY (d) 01330500  84.2 1927-95 
Little Hoosic River at Petersburg, NY (d)  *01333500  56.1 1952-96 
Hoosic River at Buskirk, NY (d) 01335000  577  1903-09 
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DISCONTINUED SURFACE-WATER DISCHARGE OR STAGE-ONLY STATIONS--Continued 
 
    Period of 
  Station Drainage record 
 Station name number area (mi2) (water years)  
  

HUDSON RIVER BASIN--Continued 

Hudson River at Mechanicville, NY (d) 01335500  4,500  1896-1956 
Oriskany Creek at Colemans Mills, NY (g) 01337995  134  1904-06 
Oriskany Creek near Oriskany, NY (d) 01338000  139  1901-05 
Oriskany Creek at State Dam at Oriskany, NY (d) 01338500  140  1899-1901,1904-05 
Sauquoit Creek at New York Mills, NY (d) 01339000  46.6 1898-1900 
Mohawk River at Utica, NY (d) 01340000  514  1901-03 
Reall Creek near Utica, NY (d) 01340500  5.68 1901-05 
Johnston Brook near Utica, NY (d)  01341000  0.62 1903-05 
Sylvan Glen Creek near New Hartford, NY (d) 01341500  1.10 1904-07 
Graefenberg Creek near New Hartford, NY (d) 01342000  0.35 1903-07 
Starch Factory Creek near New Hartford, NY (d) 01342500  3.66 1903-07 
Steele Creek at Ilion, NY (d) 01342730  26.2 1967-68 
West Canada Creek at Nobleboro, NY (d)  01342800  193  1967-68 
West Canada Creek near Hinckley, NY (d) 01343500  360  1900-10 
West Canada Creek at Hinckley, NY (d) 01344000  375  1919-59 
Ninemile Feeder near Holland Patent, NY (d) 01344500    1919-68 
West Canada Creek at Poland, NY (d)   01345000  463  1913-14 
West Canada Creek at Middleville, NY (d) 01345500  512  1899-1901 
Mohawk River at Little Falls, NY (d)  01346500  1,290  1898-1910,1912-13 
East Canada Creek at Dolgeville, NY (d) 01347500  258  1898-1913,1928-46 
East Canada Creek at East Creek, NY (d) 01348000  289  1946-95 
Otsquago Creek at Fort Plain, NY (d) 01349000  61.0   1950-89 
Cayadutta Creek near Johnstown, NY (d)  01349500  38.4  1899-1900 
Silver Lake Outlet at Hensonville, NY (d)  01349858  6.66 1976-77 
Batavia Kill near Ashland, NY (d)  *01349900  51.2  1992-2001 
West Kill at North Blenheim, NY (d) 01350200  44.6   1975-87 
Schoharie Creek at Middleburg, NY (d) 01350500  532  1927-39 
Fox Creek at West Berne, NY (d) 01351000  67.2   1924-32,1962-68 
Alplaus Kill near Charlton, NY (d)    01355000  23.7   1913-17 
Mohawk River at Vischer Ferry Dam, NY (d)   01356000  3,380  1899-1910,1913-19 
Poesten Kill near Troy, NY (d)  01358500  89.4   1923-68 
Mill Creek near East Greenbush, NY (d)  01359150  9.74  1975-77 
Hunger Kill at Guilderland, NY (d)    01359513  8.16  1967-77 
Normans Kill near Westmere, NY (d)    01359519  131  1968-79 
Normans Kill at Albany, NY (d)   *01359528  168  1979-83 
Moordener Kill at Castleton-on-Hudson, NY (d) 01359750  31.0   1958-95 
Coeymans Creek near Selkirk, NY (d)   01359902  35.1   1967-77 
Silver Creek at Dormansville, NY (d)  01359918  2.90  1978-81 
Hannicrois Creek near New Baltimore, NY (d) 01359924  61.6   1968-77 
Kinderhook Creek near Garfield, NY (d)  01360000  62.8  1893-1895 
Kinderhook Creek at East Nassau, NY (d) 01360500  116  1892-1893 
Kinderhook Creek at Rossman, NY (d)    *01361000  329  1906-14,1928-68 
Claverack Creek at Claverack, NY (d)  01361200   60.6   1960-68,1993-95 
Catskill Creek at Oak Hill, NY (d)     *01361500  98.0   1929-77 
Tenmile Creek at Oak Hill, NY (d) 01361570  35.3   1969-78 
Catskill Creek at South Cairo, NY (d) 01362000  270  1901-07 
Roeliff Jansen Kill near Hillsdale, NY (d)   *01362100  27.5   1957-60 
Esopus Creek at Shandaken, NY (d) 01362198  59.5   1964-88 
Esopus Creek near Olivebridge, NY (d) 01363500  239  1903-04,1907-14 
Esopus Creek at Kingston, NY (d)  01364000  317  1901-09 
Saw Kill at Red Hook, NY (d)    01364800  20.9   1959-66 
Chestnut Creek above Red Brook at Grahamsville, NY (d)  01365450  12.2   1937-39 
Rondout Creek near Lackawack, NY (d)  01366500  100  1932-67 
Sandburg Creek at Ellenville, NY (d)  01366650  52.8   1957-77 

DISCONTINUED SURFACE-WATER DISCHARGE OR STAGE-ONLY STATIONS--Continued 
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    Period of 
  Station Drainage record 
 Station name number area (mi2) (water years)  
  

HUDSON RIVER BASIN--Continued 

Wallkill River near Unionville, NY (d)  01368000  140  1937-81 
Rutgers Creek at Gardnerville, NY (d)  *01368500  59.7   1944-68 
Pochuck Creek near Pine Island, NY (d)  01369000  98.0   1937-77 
Quaker Creek at Florida, NY (d) 01369500  9.69  1937-79 
Wallkill River at Pellets Island, NY (d)    01370000  380  1920-68 
Wallkill River near Phillipsburg, NY (d)    01370500  406  1937-59 
Crystal Brook near Middletown, NY (d) 01370600  8.41  1964-68 
Shawangunk Kill at Pine Bush, NY (d)  01371000  102  1924-32,1957-71 
      1989-93 
Wallkill River at New Paltz, NY (d)   01372000  721  1901-04 
Crum Elbow Creek at Hyde Park, NY (d) 01372040  17.3   1959-62 
Fall Kill at Poughkeepsie, NY (d) 01372051  18.8   1993-95 
Casper Creek near Wappingers Falls, NY (d)  01372065  10.1   1969-76 
East Branch Wappinger Creek near Clinton Corners, NY (d)  01372100  33.6   1956-63 
Wappinger Creek near Clinton Corners, NY (d)  01372200  92.4   1956-76 
Little Wappinger Creek at Salt Point, NY (d)  01372300  32.9   1956-76 
Great Spring Creek at Pleasant Valley, NY (d) 01372400  15.5   1960-66 
Fishkill Creek at Hopewell Junction, NY (d)  *01372800  57.3   1958-76 
Whortlekill Creek at Hopewell Junction, NY (d)    01372850  7.37  1959-68 
Fishkill Creek at Beacon, NY (d)  01373500  190  1944-68 
Seely Brook near Chester, NY (d)  01373600  12.8   1964-68 
Woodbury Creek near Highland Mills, NY (d)  01373690  11.2 1966-68 
Hudson River at Tomkins Cove, NY (e)  01374349  12,731  1997-2001 
Lake Tiorati Brook at Cedar Flats, NY (d)   01374420  10.6 1960-63 
Cedar Pond Brook at Stony Point, NY (d) 01374440  17.3   1960-62 
Minisceongo Creek at Thiells, NY (d)  01374480  15.1   1960-63 
Hudson River near Congers, NY (g or e)  0137448595  12,805  1997-2001 
Bird Brook near Croton, NY (d)  01375500  0.40 1933-38,1940-41 
Sparkill Creek at Tappan, NY (d)  01376270  4.71  1960-63,1965-66 
Sparkill Creek at Tappan Station, NY (d)    01376275  9.42  1965-66 
Sparkill Creek at Sparkill, NY (d)    01376280  10.7   1959-68,1976-78 
Saw Mill River at Yonkers, NY (d) 01376500  24.0   1944-89,1993-95 
 

HACKENSACK RIVER BASIN 

Hackensack River at Brookside Park, NY (d)  01376600  13.2   1960-63 
Nauraushaun Brook at Nauraushaun, NY (d)    01376850  5.89  1960-63 
Hackensack River at Nauraushaun, NY (d) 01376900  44.6   1960-62 
Pascack Brook Tributary at Spring Valley, NY (d)  01377200  4.19  1960-62 
Pascack Brook at Pearl River, NY (d)  01377300  9.83  1959-63 
  

PASSAIC RIVER BASIN 

Ramapo River at Sloatsburg, NY (d)    01387250  60.1   1959-63,1999-2000 
Stony Brook at Sloatsburg, NY (d) 01387300  18.2   1960-62 
Mahwah River near Suffern, NY (d) 01387450  12.3   1959-95 
Mahwah River at Suffern, NY (d) 01387480  20.8   1959-62 
Saddle River near Spring Valley, NY (d) 01390200  2.10  1960-63 
Pine Brook near Spring Valley, NY (d) 01390300  2.28  1959-62 
 

DELAWARE RIVER BASIN 

Terry Clove Kill near Pepacton, NY (d)  01415500  13.6   1937-62 
Fall Clove Kill near Pepacton, NY (d) 01416000  11.3   1942-43 
Coles Clove Kill near Pepacton, NY (d)  01416500  28.0   1945-53 
Beaver Kill near Turnwood, NY (d) 01418000  40.8   1949-59 
Beaver Kill at Craigie Clair, NY (d)  01418500  81.9   1937-70 

DISCONTINUED SURFACE-WATER DISCHARGE OR STAGE-ONLY STATIONS--Continued 
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  Station Drainage record 
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DELAWARE RIVER BASIN--Continued 

Willowemoc Creek at Debruce, NY (d)   01419000  41.2   1949-52 
Willowemoc Creek near Livingston Manor, NY (d)    01419500  62.6   1937-70 
Little Beaver Kill near Livingston Manor, NY (d)  01420000  20.1   1924-81 
East Branch Delaware River above Read Creek at    01420980  766  2002-04 
 Fishs Eddy, NY (d) 
East Branch Delaware River at Hancock, NY (d) 01421500  839  1903-13 
West Branch Delaware River at Delhi, NY (d) 01422000  142  1937-70 
West Branch Delaware River near Hamden, NY (d)    01422700  256  1959-67 
Dryden Brook near Granton, NY (d) 01423500  8.10  1952-67 
Trout Creek near Rockroyal, NY (d)    01424000  20.0   1952-67 
Trout Creek at Cannonsville, NY (d)   01424500  49.5   1940-63 
Cold Spring Brook at China, NY (d)    01425500  1.49  1935-68 
Butler Brook at Deposit, NY (d) 01425642  8.46  1976-77 
Oquaga Creek near North Sanford, NY (d) 01425675  4.69  1970-81 
Oquaga Creek at Deposit, NY (d) 01426000  67.6   1941-73 
West Branch Delaware River at Hancock, NY (d) 01427000  650  1903-13 
Delaware River near Callicoon, NY (d) 01427405  1,708  1967-75 
Callicoon Creek at Callicoon, NY (d)  01427500  110  1940-82 
Tenmile River at Tusten, NY (d) 01428000  45.6   1946-73 
Mongaup River near Rio, NY (d)  01433400  191  1910-13 
Mongaup River near Mongaup, NY (d)    01433500  200  1940-95 
East Branch Neversink River, east of Ladleton, NY (d)   01434013  18.6   1991-94 
West Branch Neversink River at Branch near  0143402265  7.89  1991-94 
 Frost Valley, NY (d) 
South Shelter Creek south of Frost Valley, NY (d) 01434072  0.31  1993-94 
North Shelter Creek near Frost Valley, NY (d) 01434073  0.24  1993-94 
Shelter Creek south of Frost Valley, NY (d) 01434076  0.40  1994-95 
Dry Creek above seep zone near Frost Valley, NY (d) 01434080  0.10  1993-95 
West Dry Creek near Frost Valley, NY (d)    01434084  0.12  1994-95 
Seep Brook near Frost Valley, NY (d)  01434087  0.13  1994-95 
High Falls Brook at Frost Valley, NY (d)    01434105  2.74  1991-95 
West Branch Neversink River near Claryville, NY (d) 01434176  25.3   1991-94 
Neversink River at Claryville, NY (d) 01434500  62.0   1949-51 
Neversink River at Halls Mills near Curry, NY (d) 01435500  68.7   1938-49 
Neversink River at Woodbourne, NY (d) 01436500  113  1938-73,1978-93 
Neversink River at Oakland Valley, NY (d)   01437000  223  1928-73 
 

STREAMS TRIBUTARY TO LAKE ONTARIO 

Salmon River near Redfield, NY (d)    04249500  188  1911-14 
Beaverdam Brook at Altmar, NY (d) 04249910  16.9   1974-76 
Orwell Brook near Altmar, NY (d)  04250000  19.0   1911-16 
Salmon River near Pulaski, NY (d) 04250500  260  1900-14 
Forestport Feeder near Boonville, NY (d)    04251000   1916-34 
Mill Creek Sluiceway at Boonville, NY (d)   04251500   1934-40 
Black River Canal (flowing south) near Boonville, NY (d)  04252000   1915-80 
Sugar River at Talcottville, NY (d)   04253000  43.1   1926-32,1967-68 
Panther Lake Outlet near Old Forge, NY (d)  04253275  0.46  1978-82 
Middle Branch Moose River at Old Forge, NY (d)    04253500  55.0   1912-73 
Middle Branch Moose River near McKeever, NY (d)   04254000  151  1926-68 
Moose River at McKeever, NY (d)  *04254500  363  1900-70 
Otter Creek near Glenfield, NY (d)    04255000  64.5   1924-33 
Independence River at Sperryville, NY (d)   04255500  81.8   1928-42 
Cranberry Pond Outlet near Big Moose, NY (d)  04256460  0.58  1984-86 

DISCONTINUED SURFACE-WATER DISCHARGE OR STAGE-ONLY STATIONS--Continued 
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  Station Drainage record 
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STREAMS TRIBUTARY TO LAKE ONTARIO--Continued 

Woods Lake Tributary near Big Moose, NY (d) 04256480  0.13  1980-82,1984-86 
Woods Lake near Big Moose, NY (g) 04256484  0.80  1979-82 
Woods Lake Outlet near Big Moose, NY (d)    04256485  0.80  1978-82,1984-89 
      1991-92 
Beaver River below Stillwater Dam near Beaver River, NY (d)   04257000  171  1919-23,1925-87 
Beaver River at Eagle Falls near Number Four, NY (d)    04257500  225  1921-25 
Beaver River near Croghan, NY (d) 04257955  266  1901-03 
Deer River at Copenhagen, NY (d)  04258500  86.6   1929-57 
Deer River at Deer River, NY (d)   *04258700  94.8   1957-68 
Black River at Black River, NY (d)    04259500  1,842  1897-1914,1917-20 
 

ST. LAWRENCE RIVER BASIN 

Oswegatchie River at Cranberry Lake, NY (d) 04261000  140  1923-82 
Oswegatchie River at Newton Falls, NY (d)   04261500  170  1913-23 
Oswegatchie River near Ogdensburg, NY (d)   04263500  1,562  1903-17 
St. Lawrence River near Waddington, NY (e)  04264050  298,500  1976-86 
Sucker Brook near Waddington, NY (d)  04264100  25.6   1961-64 
Little Sucker Brook at Waddington, NY (d)   04264200  19.9   1959-61 
Brandy Brook near Waddington, NY (d)  04264300  22.8   1959-63 
Middle Branch Grass River near Clare, NY (d)  04264400  63.0 1959-61 
North Branch Grass River near South Colton, NY (d)  04264500  28.1   1924-32 
North Branch Grass River near Clare, NY (d) 04264700  46.3   1958-63 
Plumb Brook at Russell, NY (d)  04264800  35.3   1958-60 
Grass River at Pyrites, NY (d)  04265000  333  1924-77 
Elm Creek near Hermon, NY (d)    *04265100  32.6   1958-68 
Tanner Creek at Stellaville, NY (d)   04265200  33.4   1958-61 
Little River near Canton, NY (d)  04265300  42.4   1959-61 
Grannis Brook at Crary Mills, NY (d)  04265400  20.9   1959-61 
Lost Brook near Raquette Lake, NY (d) 0426545290  17.0 1978-80 
Sagamore Lake Outlet near Raquette Lake, NY (d)   0426545295  19.1 1978-82 
Raquette River near Coreys, NY (d)    04265500  418  1908-13 
Little Simon Pond Outlet near Tupper Lake, NY (d) 04265605  2.95 1984-88 
Bog River at mouth near Tupper Lake, NY (d) 04266000  132  1908-12 
Raquette River at South Colton, NY (d)  04267500  1,125  1943-2002 
Parkhurst Brook near Potsdam, NY (d)  04267700  16.8 1958-63 
Trout Brook at Allen Corners, NY (d)  04267800  54.2   1958-63 
Plum Brook near Grantville, NY (d)     *04268200  43.9   1958-63 
Raquette River at Massena Springs, NY (d)   04268230  1,196  1904-17 
Squeak Brook near Massena, NY (d) 04268300  39.1   1959-61 
St. Regis River near Paul Smiths, NY (d)    04268390  22.0   1973-75 
East Branch St. Regis River near Meacham Lake, NY (d)   04268600  52.2   1958-68 
St. Regis River at St. Regis Falls, NY (d)  04268700  234  1958-68 
Lake Ozonia Outlet near St. Regis Falls, NY (d)   04268710  28.3   1961-63 
Trout Brook at Stockholm Center, NY (d) 04268900  42.4   1958-61 
Deer River at North Lawrence, NY (d)  04269043  78.0   1973-79 
Allen Brook near Brasher Falls, NY (d)  04269050  16.0   1961-66 
Lawrence Brook near Moira, NY (d) 04269100  25.7   1958-61 
Deer River at Brasher Iron Works, NY (d)    04269500  191  1912-16,1958-68 
East Branch Deer Creek at Fort Covington Center, NY (d) 04270150  23.9   1961-62 
Farrington Brook near Moira, NY (d)   04270180  17.7   1961-66 
Chateaugay River near Chateaugay, NY (d)    04270500  112  1908-09,1927-66 
Chateaugay River below Chateaugay, NY (d)   04270510  151  1966-95 
Little Trout River near Burke, NY (d) 04270600  27.6   1961-63 
Trout River at Trout River, NY (d)     *04270700  107  1960-66 

DISCONTINUED SURFACE-WATER DISCHARGE OR STAGE-ONLY STATIONS--Continued 
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ST. LAWRENCE RIVER BASIN--Continued 

English River near Mooers Forks, NY (d) 04270800  40.8   1960-68 
Saranac River at Saranac, NY (d)  04273000  521  1930-43 
Lake Placid at Lake Placid, NY (e)    04273900  20.1   1960-82 
West Branch Ausable River near Lake Placid, NY (d)   *04274000  116  1916-68 
Black Brook at Black Brook, NY (d)    04274500  49.4   1924-61 
East Branch Ausable River at Au Sable Forks, NY (d)  *04275000  198  1925-95 
Highlands Forge Lake Outlet near Willsboro, NY (d)  04276069  10.9   1990-96 
Hoisington Brook at Westport, NY** (d)  04276645  6.47  1990-96 
Mill Brook at Port Henry, NY (d)  04276770  27.0   1990-99 
West Brook at Lake George, NY (d) 04276895  8.38  1980-83 
English Brook at Lake George, NY (d)  04276920  7.84  1980-83 
Northwest Bay Brook near Bolton Landing, NY (d)   04278300  22.0   1966-68,1972-97 
La Chute at Ticonderoga, NY (d) 04279000  234  1904-06,1943-79 
Mill Brook at Putnam, NY (d)    04279040  10.3   1990-96 
Mount Hope Brook at South Bay near Whitehall, NY (d)    04279125  11.6   1990-96 
Lake Champlain at Port Henry, NY (e)  04294413   1998-99 
 
 
 

DISCONTINUED SURFACE-WATER-QUALITY STATIONS 

 
The following continuous-record surface-water-quality stations in eastern New York excluding Long Island have been 
discontinued.  Daily records of suspended-sediment discharge (S.S.), temperature (Temp.), specific conductance (S.C.), or 
organic carbon (O.C.) were collected and published for the period of record shown for each station.  Those stations with an 
asterisk (*) before the station number are currently operated as a surface-water-quality station (intermittent record). 

 
[Type of record:  Temp. (temperature), S.C. (specific conductance), S.S. (suspended-sediment discharge)] 

 
 Station Drainage Type of Period of 
Station name number area (mi2) record record   

  
HUDSON RIVER BASIN 

Hudson River at Glens Falls, NY 01327500 2,807 S.S. 1977 
Hudson River at Rogers Island at Fort Edward, NY 01327755 2,817 S.S. 1978-79 
Hudson River at Schuylerville, NY 01329650 3,440 S.S. 1977-79 
Glowegee Creek near West Milton, NY 01329995 21.5 Temp. 1967-73 
    S.C. 1967-73 
Glowegee Creek at West Milton, NY 01330000 26.0 Temp. 1954-73 
    S.C. 1965-73 
Kayaderosseras Creek near West Milton, NY 01330500 84.2 Temp. 1953-78 
Hudson River at Stillwater, NY 01331095 3,773 S.S. 1977-2002 
Hoosic River near Eagle Bridge, NY 01334500 510 Temp. 1993-95 
Hudson River at Mechanicville, NY 01335500 4,500 Temp. 1960-61 
Mohawk River below Delta Dam, near Rome, NY 01336000 152 Temp. 1967-72,1974-78 
Canajoharie Creek near Canajoharie, NY  *01349150 59.7 Temp. 1993-2000 
Schoharie Creek at North Blenheim, NY 01350180 358 Temp. 1972-85 
Schoharie Creek at Breakabeen, NY 01350355 444 Temp. 1976 
Lisha Kill northwest of Niskayuna, NY  *01356190 15.6 Temp. 1993-97 
Mohawk River at Cohoes, NY  *01357500 3,450 Temp. 1956-59 
    O.C. 1999-2000 
    S.S. 1954-59,1977-79 
     1999-2000 
Hudson River at Green Island, NY 01358000 8,090(about) Temp. 1955-81 
Mill Creek near East Greenbush, NY 01359150 9.74 S.S. 1975-76 
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HUDSON RIVER BASIN--Continued 

Claverack Creek at Claverack, NY 01361200 60.6 Temp. 1993-95 
Esopus Creek at Allaben, NY  *01362200 63.7 Temp. 1964-68,1970-95 
Crystal Brook near Middletown, NY 01370600 8.41 Temp. 1966-68 
Wallkill River at Gardiner, NY 01371500 695 Temp. 1958,1993-95 
Hudson River near Poughkeepsie, NY 01372043 11,700 Temp. 1959-66 
Fall Kill at Poughkeepsie, NY 01372051 18.8 Temp. 1993-95 
Hudson River at Poughkeepsie, NY 01372055 11,732 Temp. 1967-69 
    S.C. 1967-69 
Hudson River near Beacon, NY 01372560  Temp. 1966-68 
    S.C. 1966-68 
Fishkill Creek at Hopewell Junction, NY 01372800 57.3 Temp. 1964-75 
Whortlekill Creek at Hopewell Junction, NY 01372850 7.37 Temp. 1963-68 
Seely Brook near Chester, NY 01373600 12.8 Temp. 1964-69 
Hudson River at West Point, NY 01374020  Temp. 1969 
    S.C. 1969 
Hudson River at Peekskill, NY 01374310  Temp. 1968-69 
    S.C. 1968-69 
Hudson River at Tomkins Cove, NY 01374349 12,731 Temp. 1997-2001 
    S.C. 1997-2001 
Hudson River at Congers, NY 0137448595 12,805 Temp. 1997-2001 
    S.C. 1997-2001 
Saw Mill River at Yonkers, NY 01376500 24.0 Temp. 1993-95 
 

DELAWARE RIVER BASIN 

East Branch Delaware River above Read Creek 01420980 766 Temp. 2002-04 
 at Fishs Eddy, NY 
Oquaga Creek near North Sanford, NY 01425675 4.69 Temp. 1971-81 
Delaware River at Lordville, NY 01427207 1,590 Temp. 1968-71,1973-96 
Delaware River near Callicoon, NY 01427405 1,708 Temp. 1968-75 
Delaware River at Skinners Falls, NY 01427705 1,897 Temp. 1968-71,1974-79 
Delaware River at Port Jervis, NY  *01434000 3,070 Temp. 1957-60,1973-94 
    S.C. 1973 
    S.S. 1960,1970-76 
Neversink River at Woodbourne, NY 01436500 113 Temp. 1978-93 
 

STREAMS TRIBUTARY TO LAKE ONTARIO 

Sandy Creek near Adams, NY 04250750 128 Temp. 1981-84 
    S.C. 1981-84 
Independence River at Donnattsburg, NY 04256000 88.7 Temp. 1960-61 
     1964-78 
Black  River at Watertown, NY 04260500 1,864 Temp. 1956-59 
     1962-69 

ST. LAWRENCE RIVER BASIN 

St. Lawrence River at Cornwall, Ontario,  04264331 298,800 Temp. 1966-86 
 near Massena, NY   S.C. 1976-86 
West Brook at Lake George, NY 04276895 8.38 S.S. 1981 
English Brook at Lake George, NY 04276920 7.84 S.S. 1981 
Lake Champlain at Port Henry, NY 04294413  Temp. 1998-99 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DISCONTINUED CREST-STAGE PARTIAL-RECORD STATIONS 
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The following crest-stage partial-record stations in eastern New York excluding Long Island have been discontinued.  Only 
maximum discharges and/or gage heights were collected for the period of documented record, expressed in water years, 
shown for each station. The period of documented record may include peaks prior to and after gaged record. Those 
stations with an asterisk (*) before the station number are also discontinued continuous-record surface-water stations (see 
previous listing) and those with a double asterisk (**) before the station number are current continuous-record surface-water 
stations. 
 
    Period of 
  Station Drainage documented 
 Station name number area (mi2) record 
  

HOUSATONIC RIVER BASIN 

Tenmile River near Wassaic, NY (d) 01199420  120  1959-61 
 
Webatuck Creek near South Amenia, NY  01199400  81.0 1962-76 
Tenmile River near Wassaic, NY   *01199420  120  1961-74,1976,1984 
Swamp River near Dover Plains, NY  *01199490  46.6 1970-74 
 

BLIND BROOK BASIN 

Blind Brook at Rye, NY     *01300000  9.20 1999 
 

MAMARONECK RIVER BASIN 

Mamaroneck River at Winfield Avenue at Mamaroneck, NY   01300800  14.5 1972,1983-87 
Mamaroneck River at Mamaroneck, NY     *01301000  23.1 1999 
 

BRONX RIVER BASIN 

Bronx River at Bronxville, NY    *01302000  26.5 1999 
 

HUDSON RIVER BASIN 

Hudson River near Newcomb, NY     **01312000  192  1988-2002 
Cedar River below Chain Lakes near Indian Lake, NY   *01313500  160  1962-64,1966,1969 
West Branch Sacandaga River at Arietta, NY  01319800  28.9 1963-85 
Sand Lake Outlet near Piseco, NY  01319950  6.62 1962-83,1985 
Kennyetto Creek near Broadalbin, NY    *01323000  28.3 1960-65,1969-77 
Pecks Creek at Fort Miller, NY  01328758  2.38 1968-79 
Batten Kill at Battenville, NY    **01329500  394  1904,1913,1977 
    1984,1987-98 
Sessions Brook at Porter Corners, NY  01329780  1.04 1968-86 
Glowegee Creek Tributary at Mosherville, NY 01329900  1.42 1968-86 
Kayaderosseras Creek near West Milton, NY    *01330500  90.0 1998 
Saratoga Lake Tributary near Bemis Heights, NY    01330880  2.98 1968-95 
Little Hoosic River at Cherry Plain, NY 01333367  2.22 1976-86 
Case Brook near Eagle Bridge, NY  01334550  2.86 1976-78 
Mohawk River at Hillside, NY    01335800  48.9 1958-59 
    1961-67,1969 
Mohawk River at Ridge Mills near Rome, NY   01336500  155  1888,1898 
Steele Creek at Ilion, NY  *01342730  26.2 1964-66,1969 
    1971-84,2000 
Fulmer Creek at Mohawk, NY  01342750  26.1 1963-68 
West Canada Creek at Nobleboro, NY     *01342800  193  1946,1958-66 
    1969-76,1985 
    1987-98,2000 
Mohawk River Tributary at Indian Castle, NY 01346820  1.36 1974-86 
Spruce Lake Tributary near Salisbury Center, NY   01347460  0.54 1975-86,2000 
East Canada Creek at East Creek, NY    *01348000  289  1996,1998,2000 
Flat Creek at Sprakers, NY  01349250  52.2 1963-64,1967 
Allston Creek near Randall, NY  01349360  1.03 1974-86 
East Kill near Jewett Center, NY    **01349700  35.6 1951,1956,1960 
    1965-74,1987,1996 

DISCONTINUED CREST-STAGE PARTIAL-RECORD STATIONS--Continued 
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HUDSON RIVER BASIN--Continued 

West Kill near West Kill, NY      **01349810  27.0 1965-69 
Batavia Kill at Hensonville, NY 01349850  13.5 1955,1960,1965,1968 
    1972-93,1996,1999 
Batavia Kill at Ashland, NY 01349920  62.0 1956,1960,1965-70 
    1972,1974 
Schoharie Creek at Middleburg, NY  *01350500  532  1907-18 
Beaverdam Creek near Knox, NY   01350900  6.91 1963-86 
Switz Kill near Berne, NY 01350950  28.3 1963-66,1968-72 
Fox Creek at West Berne, NY  *01351000  67.2 1969-74,1987 
Fox Creek near Schoharie, NY    01351200  99.0 1957-64,1987 
Cobleskill Creek at Cobleskill, NY    01351300  106  1963-66,1974,1987 
Schoharie Creek Tributary No. 2 at Eaton Corners, NY    01351610  1.24 1968-78 
Schoharie Creek near Fort Hunter, NY  01352000  911  1901-03 
Sandsea Kill at Pattersonville, NY    01354200  9.60 1960,1965,1971-72 
    1974,1976-84,1986 
Plotter Kill at Rynex Corners, NY 01354300  3.70 1958,1960-68 
    1970-74,1976-86 
Indian Kill near Glenville Center, NY 01355405  3.11 1968-71,1974-86 
Patroon Creek at Northern Boulevard at Albany, NY 01359133  13.1 1979-83 
Hunger Kill at Guilderland, NY   *01359513  8.16 1999 
Moordener Kill at Castleton-on-Hudson, NY    *01359750  32.6 1999 
Coeymans Creek near Selkirk, NY  *01359902  35.1 1996,1999 
Hannicrois Creek near New Baltimore, NY  *01359924  61.6 1996,1999 
Claverack Creek at Claverack, NY   *01361200  60.6 1969-80 
Tributary to Taghkanic Creek Tributary near Craryville, NY    01361245  0.39 1982-86 
Catskill Creek Tributary at Franklinton, NY 01361453  3.61 1968-87 
Shingle Kill at Cairo, NY 01361900  13.9 1953-56,1960 
    1965-87,1996,1999 
Dry Brook at West Shokan, NY    01363388  1.67 1976,1978-87 
Plattekill Creek at Mount Marion, NY  01364400  36.6 1962-64,1968-74 
Beer Kill at Ellenville, NY 01366750  43.3 1962-71 
Coxing Kill near High Falls, NY 01366950  12.6 1962-64,1966 
    1968-74 
Wallkill River near Unionville, NY     *01368000  140  1984,1989-93 
Wallkill River near Pine Island, NY   01368100  162  1989-93 
Indigot Creek Tributary near Mount Hope, NY 01368495  5.78 1973-75 
Wawayanda Creek at Durland, NY  01368713  5.09 1971-80 
Long House Creek at Bellvale, NY  01368724  11.8 1971-80 
Wawayanda Creek at New Milford, NY    01368810  44.8 1971-80 
Wallkill River 0.9 mi abv Pellets Island nr Middletown, NY    01369810  373  1991-93 
Wallkill River 0.8 mi abv Pellets Island nr Middletown, NY    01369820  373  1990-93 
Wallkill River .45 mi abv Pellets Island nr Middletown, NY    01369992  373  1989-92 
Wallkill River .35 mi abv Pellets Island nr Middletown, NY    01369995  374  1989-92 
Wallkill River at Pellets Island, NY   *01370000  380  1984,1989-93 
Wallkill River at Denton, NY    01370030  385  1989-93 
Wallkill River near Phillipsburg, NY   *01370500  406  1936,1989-93 
Dwaar Kill near Searsville, NY  01370836  12.8 1974-75 
Shawangunk Kill at Ganahgote, NY  01371400  147  1952,1955-56 
    1962-65,1967-69 
Landsman Kill at Rhinebeck, NY  01372010  11.4 1962-63,1966-69 
Landsman Kill near Rhinecliff, NY 01372020  22.7 1962 
Crum Elbow Creek at Hyde Park, NY  *01372040  17.3 1963-76 
Wappinger Creek near Clinton Corners, NY     *01372200  92.4 1977-82,1984 
Sprout Creek near Fishkill Plains, NY 01372900  51.4 1962-63,1965-69 
Wallkill River .45 mi abv Pellets Island nr Middletown, NY    01369992  373  1989-92 
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HUDSON RIVER BASIN--Continued 

Wallkill River .35 mi abv Pellets Island nr Middletown, NY    01369995  374  1989-92 
Wallkill River at Pellets Island, NY   *01370000  380  1984,1989-93 
Wallkill River at Denton, NY    01370030  385  1989-93 
Wallkill River near Phillipsburg, NY   *01370500  406  1936,1989-93 
Dwaar Kill near Searsville, NY  01370836  12.8 1974-75 
Shawangunk Kill at Ganahgote, NY  01371400  147  1952,1955-56 
    1962-65,1967-69 
Landsman Kill at Rhinebeck, NY  01372010  11.4 1962-63,1966-69 
Landsman Kill near Rhinecliff, NY 01372020  22.7 1962 
Crum Elbow Creek at Hyde Park, NY  *01372040  17.3 1963-76 
Wappinger Creek near Clinton Corners, NY     *01372200  92.4 1977-82,1984 
Sprout Creek near Fishkill Plains, NY 01372900  51.4 1962-63,1965-69 
Clove Creek near North Highland, NY   01372948  12.1 1975-80 
Seely Brook near Chester, NY     *01373600  12.8 1971-72 
Woodbury Creek near Highland Mills, NY   *01373690  11.2 1971-72,1977-84 
Canopus Creek at Oscawana Corners, NY 01374130  8.30 1975-86 
Cedar Pond Brook at Stony Point, NY    *01374440  17.3 1956,1963-68,1975-79 
South Branch Minisceongo Creek Trib. near Mount Ivy, NY 01374456  0.90 1976-79 
South Branch Minisceongo Creek at Mount Ivy, NY   01374458  5.19 1976-79 
South Branch Minisceongo Creek at Thiells, NY 01374460  5.86 1960-76,1978 
Minisceongo Creek at Thiells, NY   *01374480  15.1 1977-79 
Haviland Hollow Brook near Putnam Lake, NY  01374494  12.2 1977-80 
Lake Carmel Inlet at Kent Corners, NY 01374645  10.3 1975-80 
Saw Mill River at Eastview, NY  01376410  12.5 1975,1977-80 
Saw Mill River at Elmsford, NY  01376420  15.4 1979-93,1999 
Saw Mill River at Yonkers, NY    *01376500  24.0 1990,1999 
 

HACKENSACK RIVER BASIN 

New City Brook near New City, NY  01376570  5.46 1972-80 
Hackensack River at Brookside Park, NY   *01376600  13.2 1966-80 
East Branch Hackensack River near Congers, NY 01376690  6.90 1960,1968-69,1971-80 
Nauraushaun Brook at Nanuet, NY 01376842  2.12 1975-77,1979 
Nauraushaun Brook at Pearl River, NY  01376855  5.97 1976-80 
Hackensack River at Nauraushaun, NY    *01376900  44.6 1963 
Pascack Brook at Spring Valley, NY    01377180  2.10 1972-80 
Pascack Brook Trib. at Erie Railroad at Spring Valley, NY 01377196  3.89 1977-79 
Pascack Brook Tributary at Spring Valley, NY   *01377200  4.19 1963-80 
Pascack Brook near Pearl River, NY    01377260  8.39 1975-79 
 

PASSAIC RIVER BASIN 

Ramapo River at Sloatsburg, NY   *01387250  60.1 1956,1975-79 
Stony Brook at Sloatsburg, NY    *01387300  18.2 1963-69 
Nakoma Brook at Sloatsburg, NY  01387350  5.40 1960-78 
Torne Brook at Ramapo, NY 01387410  2.60 1960-2002 
Mahwah River near Suffern, NY    *01387450  12.3 1996 
Mahwah River at Suffern, NY  *01387480  20.8 1963-65 
Pine Brook near Spring Valley, NY  *01390300  2.28 1964-67 
 

DELAWARE RIVER BASIN 

Platte Kill at Dunraven, NY   **01414000  34.9 1996 
Campbell Brook Tributary near Downsville, NY  01417185  0.41 1975-86 
Beaver Kill at Craigie Clair, NY   *01418500  81.9 1971-74,1996 
Willowemoc Creek near Livingston Manor, NY   *01419500  62.6 1971-74,1996 
East Branch Delaware River at Fishs Eddy, NY    **01421000  784  1904 
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DELAWARE RIVER BASIN--Continued 

West Branch Delaware River at Delhi, NY  *01422000  142  1971-74,1996 
Little Delaware River near Delhi, NY    **01422500  49.8 1971-74,1996 
Peaks Brook near Delhi, NY  01422530  7.07 1975-77 
Trout Creek near Rockroyal, NY   *01424000  20.0 1996 
West Branch Delaware River at Hale Eddy, NY   **01426500  595  1904 
Callicoon Creek at Callicoon, NY   *01427500  110  1940,1983-99 
Delaware River at Port Jervis, NY   **01434000  3,070  1904 
East Branch Neversink River at Denning, NY  01434010  13.3 1984-2002 
High Falls Brook at Frost Valley, NY   *01434105  2.74 1996 
Neversink River near Claryville, NY     **01435000  66.6 1951 
Neversink River Trib. to Trib. 3 near Loch Sheldrake, NY  01436050  1.32 1975-78 
Basher Kill Tributary near Westbrookville, NY 01437345  1.07 1975-83 
 

STREAMS TRIBUTARY TO LAKE ONTARIO 

Salmon River near Osceola, NY   04249100  50.6 1962 
Staplin Creek at Rutland Center, NY   04250695  1.84 1976-78 
Sandy Creek near Adams, NY    **04250750  137  1996-2002 
Sandy Creek Tributary No. 2 near Woodville, NY    04250752  4.26 1969-71,1976-78 
Sugar River at Talcottville, NY  *04253000  43.1 1953,1969,1985 
Middle Branch Moose River at Old Forge, NY   *04253500  55.0 1985 
Middle Branch Moose River near McKeever, NY  *04254000  151  1985 
Otter Creek near Glenfield, NY   *04255000  64.5 1953-85 
Widmeyer Creek near Beaver Falls, NY  04258015  2.46 1976-77 
Black River at Black River, NY   *04259500  1,842  1869 
Horse Creek Tributary near Dexter, NY 04260575  4.59 1876-86 
 

ST. LAWRENCE RIVER BASIN 

Oswegatchie River at Cranberry Lake, NY  *04261000  140  1985 
Oswegatchie River near Oswegatchie, NY    **04262000  259  1985 
Birch Creek at Pierces Corners, NY    04263445  1.67 1976-86 
Sucker Brook near Waddington, NY   *04264100  25.6 1967-69 
Little Sucker Brook at Waddington, NY 04264200*   19.9 1966-69,1971-73 
    1975-79 
Brandy Brook near Waddington, NY   *04264300  27.0 1966-86 
South Branch Grass River at Newbridge, NY   04264350  109  1965-67 
Middle Branch Grass River near Clare, NY     *04264400  63.0 1963,1965-68 
    1971-73,1975-76,1985 
North Branch Grass River near Clare, NY  *04264700  46.3 1964-69,1985 
Plumb Brook at Russell, NY   *04264800  35.3 1961-66 
Grass River at Pyrites, NY   *04265000  333  1985 
Tanner Creek at Stellaville, NY  *04265200  30.3 1962-69 
Little River near Canton, NY     *04265300  42.4 1962-76,1985 
Grannis Brook at Crary Mills, NY   *04265400  20.9 1962-63,1966-69 
Raquette River at Piercefield, NY   **04266500  721  1900 
Cold Brook near South Colton, NY  04267600  18.7 1962-76,1985 
Parkhurst Brook near Potsdam, NY   *04267700  16.8 1964-77 
Trout Brook at Allen Corners, NY   *04267800  54.2 1964-86 
St. Regis River at St. Regis Falls, NY   *04268700  234  1985 
Lake Ozonia Outlet near St. Regis Falls, NY  *04268710  28.3 1964-68 
Hopkinton Brook at Hopkinton, NY  04268720  20.0 1962-86 
West Branch St. Regis River near Parishville, NY    **04268800  171  1969-91 
Trout Brook at Stockholm Center, NY    *04268900  42.4 1961-68,1970-78 
St. Regis River at Brasher Center, NY   **04269000  612  1997 
Deer River at North Lawrence, NY   *04269043  78.0 1985 
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ST. LAWRENCE RIVER BASIN--Continued 

Allen Brook near Brasher Falls, NY     *04269050  16.0 1967-86 
Lawrence Brook near Moira, NY    *04269100  25.7 1961-86 
Deer River at Brasher Iron Works, NY   *04269500  182  1969,1971-73 
    1976-80,1985 
Salmon River at Chasm Falls, NY   **04270000  132  1985 
West Branch Deer Creek at Fort Covington Center, NY 04270100  32.4 1962-86 
East Branch Deer Creek at Fort Covington Center, NY  *04270150  23.9 1963-86 
East Branch Little Salmon River near Skerry, NY   04270162  7.11 1978-93,1998 
Farrington Brook near Moira, NY  *04270180  17.7 1966-69 
Little Salmon River at Bombay, NY  *04270200  92.2 1996-98 
Chateaugay River below Chateaugay, NY  *04270510  151  1997-98 
Little Trout River near Burke, NY  *04270600  27.6 1964-66 
English River near Mooers Forks, NY    *04270800  40.8 1969,1971-79 
Great Chazy River at Perry Mills, NY    **04271500  243  1985,1987-89 
Saranac River at Saranac, NY     *04273000  521  1947 
Salmon River at South Plattsburgh, NY   **04273700  63.3 1969-86 
Highlands Forge Lake Outlet near Willsboro, NY     *04276069  10.9 1997-98 
Bouquet River at New Russia, NY 04276200  37.6 1949-80 
Bouquet River at Willsboro, NY    **04276500  270  1980,1985,1987-89 
Hoisington Brook at Westport, NY   *04276645  6.47 1997-98 
Northwest Bay Brook near Bolton Landing, NY  *04278300  22.0 1969-71,1998-99 
Mill Brook at Putnam, NY   *04279040  10.3 1997 
Mount Hope Brook at South Bay near Whitehall, NY   *04279125  11.6 1997-98 
Mettawee River near Middle Granville, NY      **04280450  167  1984 


